
City of Austin 
Public Works Department 
Project Management Division 
505 Barton Springs Road, Suite 900, Austin, Texas 78704 

Date: October 28, 2016 
Project: Onion Creek Fire/ EMS Station 
Solicitation #: CSP 6100 CLMB326 

Subject: Answers/ clarifications to Bidders questions submitted via email from 
October 3, 2016 – October 26, 2016. 

CLARIFICATIONS 

Item No.1  (RE: Ship’s Ladder) For product information of the ship’s ladder refer to Specification 
Section 05 51 33 Aluminum Access Ladder. 

Item No.2  (RE: Trench Drain) For product information of the trench drain refer to the Plumbing 
Equipment Schedule on Drawing Sheet P4.1. 

Item No.3  (RE: Audio Visual Equipment) Audio visual equipment is not specified for this facility. 

Item No.4  (RE: Signage) For product information of the interior and exterior signage refer to 
Specification Section 10 14 00 Signage. 

Item No.5  (RE: Specifications Section 08 35 13 Electric Operating Folding Doors) The wind load 
requirement is 115 mph. 

Item No.6  (RE: Security and Cabling) The security, alerting system, and all low voltage including 
voice and data IS NOT in the scope of the project. The Contractor shall provide all conduit and 
back boxes for all items for security, alerting system, and all low voltage indicated in the 
drawings. 

The following are answers/ clarification to questions received regarding the 
above project. These answers do not modify the contract. Addendums 1 & 2 
address modifications to the contract. 



Item No.7  (RE: LEED Concrete Requirements) 100% of exterior exposed cast-in-place concrete 
shall meet or exceed the reflectance, emittance, and SRI requirements of LEED 2009 v3 SS credit 
7.1: Heat Island Effect for Nonroof in order to achieve Exemplary Performance. 

Item No.8  (RE: Specifications Section 32 31 20 Ornamental Steel Fences and Cantilever Gate) 
Fence and Gate height shall be 6’-0”. 

Item No.9  (RE: LEED Registration) The project is registered under LEEDv3. 

Item No.10 (RE: Specifications Section 08 14 16 Flush Wood Doors) The veneer of the wood 
doors shall be plain sliced red oak. 

Item No.11 (RE: Paint Finish Room 132) The exposed CMU walls shall have a paint finish. 

SUBSTITUTIONS 

Item No.12 (RE: Specifications Section 07 26 00 Vapor Barrier Membrane) Perminator 15 mil 
Underslab Vapor Barrier by SealTight IS an acceptable substitution for the vapor barrier 
membrane. 

Item No.13 (RE: Specifications Section 08 36 13 Upward Acting Sectional Doors) Raynor IS an 
acceptable manufacturer for the sectional door. 

Item No.14 (RE: Specifications Section 08 36 13 Upward Acting Sectional Doors) Clopay IS NOT 
an acceptable manufacturer for the sectional door. 

Item No.15 (RE: Specifications Section 08 80 00 Glazing) Pyran Platinum L by SaftiFirst IS an 
acceptable substitution for the fire rated glazing. 

Item No.16 (RE: Specifications Section 10 75 00 Flagpoles) Concord Industries IS an acceptable 
manufacturer for the flag pole. 

Please note that in the Specifications, General Conditions, 6.2.2, 1.1, there are provisions for 
“Approved Equal” products. 

Question: Item 2, Section 00415CSP – Safety Information Form requests to provide 
documentation of Tool Box   meetings.  How many meetings would the City of Austin like 
included?  

Answer: The objective is to provide sufficient documentation to allow the City to evaluate 
and substantiate Tool Box Meetings as part of the Contractor’s Safety Program.  The 
documentation of the number of meetings to submit is the Contractor’s decision. 

Question: Reference Evaluation Criteria, Section 00101CSP, Page 4 of 5, Item 8: Baseline 
Schedule - Provide a proposed baseline schedule in Microsoft Projects for this work defining 
critical path.  Is it acceptable to use Primavera Project Planner P6, Release 7.4? 

Answer: A baseline schedule using Primavera Project Planner P6, Release 7.4 is acceptable. 



Question: Reference Evaluation Criteria, Section 000101CSP, Page 4 of 5, Item 8:  Baseline 
Schedule - Provide a proposed baseline schedule in Microsoft Projects for this Work defining 
critical path. Is a baseline schedule from P6 by Oracle sufficient? 

Answer: A baseline schedule from P6 by Oracle is acceptable. 

Craig Russell 
Architect + Project Manager 
Public Works Department 
Project Management Division 
craig.russell@austintexas.gov 

mailto:craig.russell@austintexas.gov
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4319 James Casey Street, Suite 300 
Austin, TX 78745 

Office: 512.480.8155 
Fax: 512.480.8811 

Division of Doucet & Associates, Inc. 
TBPE Firm #3937 
State of Texas Surveying Firm Certification #10105800 

Doucetengineers.com 

Project: Austin Onion Creek Fire & EMS Station 

RFI No: 003 From: Patrick Farrell, Solis Constructors Date: 10/19/2016 

Response: 

It is acceptable to use an epoxy adhesive made specifically for reinforced concrete dowels. 

Response By: John R. King, P.E. Date: 10/19/2016 

COMMITMENT YOU EXPECT. 
EXPERIENCE YOU NEED. 

PEOPLE YOU TRUST. 



4319 James Casey Street, Suite 300 
Austin, TX 78745 

Office: 512.480.8155 
Fax: 512.480.8811 

Division of Doucet & Associates, Inc. 
TBPE Firm #3937 
State of Texas Surveying Firm Certification #10105800 

Doucetengineers.com 

Project: Austin Onion Creek Fire & EMS Station 

RFI No: 009 From: Patrick Farrell, Solis Constructors Date: 10/20/2016 

Response: 

The callout F‐2 is to install one 6” 22.5° vertical bend. This callout note has been added in Addendum 1 drawing 
C6.0. 

Response By: John R. King, P.E. Date: 10/21/2016 

COMMITMENT YOU EXPECT. 
EXPERIENCE YOU NEED. 

PEOPLE YOU TRUST. 



4319 James Casey Street, Suite 300 
Austin, TX 78745 

Office: 512.480.8155 
Fax: 512.480.8811 

Division of Doucet & Associates, Inc. 
TBPE Firm #3937 
State of Texas Surveying Firm Certification #10105800 

Doucetengineers.com 

Project: Austin Onion Creek Fire & EMS Station 

RFI No: 001 From: Dave Odgen, Teal Construction Company Date: 10/17/2016 

Response: 

1. Per City of Austin Site Plan Review process, Austin Water Utility (AWU) is now requesting that the existing
6” waterline line under the proposed driveway to the north property line be replaced with a new 8” DI
water line at Old San Antonio Road within a 16” solid casing pipe under the driveway. This change will be
included in Addendum 1. Replacing the existing 6” waterline with 8” DI waterline and a 16” casing pipe will
be required (instead of as an alternative quote).

2. Per our conversation with AWU reviewer, this section of the 24” water line can be shut down for the 6” fire
line connection at a wet connection.  Please proceed with Cut in a Tee as shown on the drawings.
Contractor must coordinate water line shut‐off with AWU per AWU General Notes.

Response By: John R. King, P.E. Date: 10/19/2016 

COMMITMENT YOU EXPECT. 
EXPERIENCE YOU NEED. 

PEOPLE YOU TRUST. 



TEAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
1335 Brittmoore Road, Houston, TX 77043 
Ph: 713.465.8306 Fax: 713.465.9837 

PRE-BID RFI 
RFI #: 2 Date:  10/20/2016

TO: 

CRAIG RUSSELL 

CITY OF AUSTIN 

Questions: 
1 Detail 7/S5.2 show 2 rebars per cell for the 12" CMU. Details 1 and 2/S4.1 indicate 1 rebar. Which is correct?

Detail 7/S5.2 shows orientations for both 1 and 2 bars for 12” CMU. Details 1, 2/S4.1 calls out the required reinforcement. 

2 Drawing A1.1 has a few type C2 walls, but C2 is not on the partition types. What thickness are these CMU walls?

Thank you, Dave Ogden 

Project: 

ONION CREEK FIRE/EMS STATION 
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